

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

GIFFORDS,

Plaintiff,

v.

NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICA POLITICAL VICTORY FUND,
et al.

Defendants.

Case No. 1:21-cv-2887-LLA

Defendant Josh Hawley for Senate's
Motion to Dismiss

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 1

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. PLAINTIFF LACKS STANDING TO BRING ITS CLAIMS AGAINST JOSH
 HAWLEY FOR SENATE. 4

 II. THE FEC ACTED IN THIS CASE, RENDERING THIS CITIZEN SUIT VOID AB
 INITIO. 10

 A. Statutory and FEC Voting Background 11

 B. The D.C. Circuit’s Decisions in *45Committee* and *Heritage Action* 14

 C. Application of *45Committee* To This Case..... 16

CONCLUSION..... 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>All. for Democracy v. FEC</i> , 362 F. Supp. 2d 138 (D.D.C. 2005)	10
<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. & Democracy 21 v. FEC</i> , 952 F.3d 352 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	10
<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. 45Committee, Inc.</i> , 118 F.4th 378 (D.C. Cir. 2024)	1, 4, 14, 15
<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. 45Committee, Inc.</i> , 666 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2023)	15, 16
<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC</i> , 507 F. Supp. 3d 79 (D.D.C. 2020)	10
<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. Heritage Action for Am.</i> , No. 23-7107, 2025 U.S. App. LEXIS 1069 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 15, 2025)	18
<i>Chatman v. U.S. DOD</i> , 270 F. Supp. 3d 184 (D.D.C. 2017)	11
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 108 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	4, 5
<i>Crossroads Grassroots Policy Strategies v. FEC</i> , 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	13
<i>FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024)	8, 9
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	9
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env't Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	5
<i>Gottlieb v. FEC</i> , 143 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	6, 7
<i>Heritage Action for Am. v. FEC</i> , 682 F. Supp. 3d 62 (D.D.C. 2023)	14
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 223 F.3d 775 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	12

Nader v. FEC,
725 F.3d 226 (D.C. Cir. 2013)7

Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. FERC,
839 F.3d 1165 (D.C. Cir. 2016)13

Shays v. FEC,
414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005)6

Strumsky v. Wash. Post Co.,
842 F. Supp. 2d 215 (D.D.C. 2012)11

TransUnion L.L.C. v. Ramirez,
594 U.S. 413 (2021)4

United States ex rel. Scott v. Pac. Architects & Eng’rs (PAE), Inc. ,
270 F. Supp. 3d 146 (D.D.C. 2017)11

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 3010612

52 U.S.C. § 301091, 2, 3, 4, 10, 11, 12, 13, 16, 17

52 U.S.C. § 301164

52 U.S.C. § 301187

Other

11 C.F.R. § 109.214

11 C.F.R. § 111.713

11 C.F.R. § 111.913

26 C.F.R. §§ 1.501 -1(a)7
